•	 Other countries – the operations are principally property investments.

Revenue
2019 2018

 $’000 $’000

Singapore 80,524 75,659
Australia 12,435 7,652
Malaysia 10,172 9,895
United Kingdom 27,642 25,212
United States of America 1,379 1,423
Other countries 1,201 229

133,353 120,070

Non-current assets
2019 2018
$’000 $’000

Singapore 761,300 633,063
Australia 160,578 154,705
Malaysia 100,183 94,862
United Kingdom 338,747 297,838
United States of America 29,279 36,698
Other countries 10,828 10,584

1,400,915 1,227,750

O
verview

Strategy and Business Review
Sustainability Report

C
orporate G

overnance
Financial Report

A
dditional Inform

ation

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2019

 CENTURION CORPORATION LIMITED   |   2019 ANNUAL REPORT   213

40.	 SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

Changes in accounting policy

(a)	 The adoption of the new leasing standard described in Note 2.3 had the following impact on segment
results in the current year:

Segment
results before
adoption of

IFRS 16

Add: Rental
expenses

under
IAS 17, when
the Group is

a lessee

Less:
Depreciation
expense on
ROU assets

under IFRS 16

Segment
results after
adoption of

IFRS 16
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Workers accommodation 49,350 2,941 61 52,230
Student accommodation 16,134 2,908 – 19,042
Others 296 – – 296

65,780 5,849 61 71,568

(b)	 The adoption of the new leasing standard resulted in the recognition of ROU assets and lease liabilities,
which increased segment assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2019 as follows:

Segment
assets

Segment
liabilities

$’000 $’000

Workers accommodation 56,280 56,264
Student accommodation 10,847 10,646

67,127 66,910

(c)	 The recognition of ROU assets and lease liabilities on the balance sheet resulted in an increase in
depreciation and finance expenses and a decrease in fair value gains of investment properties in the
consolidated income statement in the current year as follows: